school district a direct, general tax for each year of the term of the bonds in amounts such that, if collected in full, they will produce the amounts needed to meet when due the principal and interest payments on the bonds. A copy of such resolution shall be filed and the taxes so levied shall be extended, assessed and collected and remitted as nearly as may be in the manner specified in Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 475.61. Such levies shall not be included in computing permissable levies under Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 275.12, or any amendments thereof.

Full faith and credit bonds. The bonds is-Subd. 3. sued under authority of this act as hereby amended shall be the general obligations of the school district, for which its full faith and credit and unlimited taxing powers shall be pledged, and, in event there shall be any deficiencies in the collections of the taxes levied pursuant to subdivision 2 hereof, the deficiencies shall be made good by general levies on all taxable properties in the district in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 475.74, and if any such deficiency levies are found necessary the school board is empowered to effect a temporary loan or loans on certificates on [of] indebtness issued in anticipation thereof for the purpose of meeting payments of principal or interest on the bonds due or about to become due. Bonds may be issued under authority of this act as hereby amended nowithstanding any limitations upon the indebtedness of such districts, and the amounts thereof shall not be included in computing the indebtedness of the district for any purpose, including the issuance of subsequent bonds and the incurring of subsequent indebtedness.

Approved April 20, 1957.

## CHAPTER 568—H. F. No. 1652 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, to execute and deliver to Emmett Lewerenz, a quit claim deed conveying all of the right, title and interest of the State of Minnesota in and to certain real estate in Stearns County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance, State to Emmett Lewerenz. Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary the governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of highways, in the name of and on behalf of the State of Minnesota, is hereby authorized to execute and deliver to Emmett Lewerenz a quit claim deed in such form as the attorney general may approve, conveying to him all the right, title and interest of the State of Minnesota in and to the following described real estate situate in the County of Stearns, State of Minnesota, described as follows:

All that part of the following described lots:

Lots 27 and 28 of Block 2, Residence Park Addition in the Village of Paynesville, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Stearns County;

which lies northeasterly of the following described line:

Beginning at a point on the north line of said Block 2, distant 100 feet west of the northeast corner thereof; thence run southeasterly to a point on the east line of said Block 2 distant 100 feet south of the northeast corner thereof.

Subject to compliance with regulations of the Department of Highways relating to entrances from and to trunk highways.

Sec. 2. Payment deposited in trunk highway fund. The consideration to be paid for the conveyance hereunder shall be in the sum of \$673.50, said sum to be deposited in the trunk highway fund.

Approved April 20, 1957.

## CHAPTER 569-H. F. No. 1701

An act relating to the purchase of tax-forfeited lands by veterans; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 282.031 as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 282.031 as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 663 is amended to read:

282.031 Non-conservation or agricultural land, purchase by veterans; application. Any veteran of World War I or II or any veteran who has had active service on and after June 27, 1950, and prior to the final cessation of hostilities as proclaimed by proper federal authority, who is desirous of